

ITEM NO.25

COURT NO.2

SECTION PIL-W

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A  
R E C O R D O F P R O C E E D I N G S

Writ Petition(s)(Civil) No(s).549/2018

JAWAHARLAL SHARMA

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

THE STATE OF JHARKHAND &amp; ORS.

Respondent(s)

IA No. 46066/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

IA No. 6719/2019 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

WITH

W.P.(C) No. 483/2025 (PIL-W)

FOR EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T. ON IA 119439/2025

IA No. 119439/2025 - EXEMPTION FROM FILING O.T.

Date : 30-07-2025 These matters were called on for hearing today.

CORAM :

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE SURYA KANT

HON'BLE MR. JUSTICE JOYMALYA BAGCHI

For Petitioner(s) Mr. Prashant Bhushan, AOR  
Ms. Neha Rathi, Adv.  
Ms. Kajal Giri, Adv.

For Respondent(s) Ms. Pallavi Langar, AOR  
Mr. Sujeet Kumar Chaubey, Adv.  
  
Mr. Kumar Anurag Singh, Adv.  
Mr. Anando Mukherjee, AOR  
Mr. Shwetank Singh, Adv.

For R.No.2 Dr. Abhishek Manu Singhvi, Sr. Adv.  
Mr. Gopal Jain, Sr. Adv.  
Ms. Nandini Gore, Adv.  
Mr. Avishkar Singhvi, Adv.  
Ms. Sonia Nigam, Adv.  
Mr. Mohammad Shahyan Khan, Adv.  
Mr. Akarsh Sharma, Adv.  
Ms. Sakshi Raman, Adv.  
For M/S. Karanjawala & Co., AOR

Ms. Pragya Parijat Singh, AOR  
Mr. Sourav Aggarwal, Adv.  
Mr. Amit Mishra, Adv.  
Mr. Mitakshara Goyal, Adv.  
Mr. Akshat Hansaria, Adv.

Mr. Anunay Sharma, Adv.  
Mr. Lakshay Saini, Adv.  
Ms. Jayita Verma, Adv.  
Ms. Shriya Singh, Adv.

UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following  
O R D E R

1. Learned Senior Counsel for respondent No.2 states that counter affidavit has already been filed. But the same is not on record.
2. The Registry is directed to tag the same with the paperbook.
3. A copy of the same be also supplied to counsel for the petitioner.
4. Rejoinder, if any, be filed within four weeks.
- 5 Post these matters for hearing on 15.10.2025.

(SATISH KUMAR YADAV)  
ADDITIONAL REGISTRAR

(PREETHI T.C.)  
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR